
CITY OF SANTA FE 
AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 

GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT 
ITEM#JU-0568 

This AMENDMENT No. 2 {the 0Amcndment41) to the CITY OF SANTA FE 

PROFESSIONAL AGREEMENT, dated October 28, 2020 (the" Agreement''), between the City of 

Santa Fe (the "City") and PARTNERS IN EDUCATION (PIE)-Pareat Involvement Program 

(PIP). (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by lhe 

City and the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide the Safety Net

Services to the Santa Fe youth ages O - 21. 

B. Pursuant to Article 8 of the Awec,ment, and for good and valuable consideration. the

receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree 

as follows: 

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Article 2, Paragraph C 1) of the Agreement is amended so that Article 2, Paragraph C 1) 

reads as follows: 

I) Services to gm cohorts at $5,000.00 per cohort per fiscal year.

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment. the Agreement remains and shall 

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its tcnns. 

Item #22-0272
Munis #3202208



1N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the 

Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

John Blair (Jun 8, 202217:22 MDT) 

JOHN BLAIR, 
CITY MANAGER 

DATE: Jun 8, 2022 

KRISTINE BUSTOS-MIHELCIC,� 
CITY CLERK XIV 

CITY AITORNEY'S OFFICE: 

AfattRJ/tltJtt1iteu 
MilrtOS Milrtinez (M;iy9, 2022 09:58 MDT) 

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

A4xw Lrtfet:c>-
Alexis Lotero (Jun 6, 202216:52 MDT) 

ALEXIS OTERO, 
ACTING FINANCE DIRECTOR 

2S60122.51040Q 
ti!t.... 

OrJ. Name/Ors,# AH 

2 

CONTRACTOR: 

a in Education r 

NA : Rl.lfH 4A/Ali,..u,tpj!:._ JF-y
TITLE: evecv 1111e '{)

l �ecml( 

DATE: 5 /10 / 2. 2-
CRS# 02-172902-oo-6 
Business License# 226133 



• 

Item# 21-0196 
Munis Contract#3211218

CITY OF SANTA FE 
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
Tier II Navigation Services 

#20-0568 

AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") to the CITY OF SANTA FE PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated October 28, 2020 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa 

Fe (the "City") and PARTNERS IN EDUCATION (the "Contractor"). The date of this 

Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Conw-actor whichever occurs 

last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide the Safety Net

Services Delivecy and Navigation Services. 

B. Pursuant to Article 8 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree 

as follows: 

SCOPE OF WORK, 

Article 2, Paragraph A 1) of the Agreement is amended, so that Article 2, Paragraph A 1) 

reads as follows 

1) Navigation Services to a minimum of 10 unduplicated youth at a rate of $1,000.00

per person. 

Article 2, Paragraph C I) of the Agreement is amended, so that Article 2, Paragraph C I) 

reads as follows 



1) Navigation Services to a minimum of 10 unduplicated youth at a rate of $1,000.00

per person. 

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE,

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. I to the 

Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR 

DATE: Aug 5, 2021

ATTEST: 

Knft1ite Mhetcic 
Kristine Mihelcic (Aug 6, 202110:10 MDT) 

CONTRACTOR: 

{.£a. D.1�m.11..
TI E 

DATE:_j}__fil 
CRS# 61 • f'7 

KRISTINE BUSTOS MIBELCIC, CITY CLERK � 
GB MTG 04/28/2021 {)T 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

tf,lm--cp.r A/dttiHQR 
Marcos M•11inez (Feb 2S, 2021 15:�2 MST) 

SENJOR ASSISTANT crrY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
2560122.510400 #-
Munis Org. and Obj. Code 

2 



ltem#20-0568 
CITY OF SANT A FE 

GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT 
Tier III: Safety Net Services Only 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, herein after 
referred to as the "City", and Partners in Education (PIE) - Parent Involvement Program 
(PIP) herein after referred to as the "Contractor." 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES: 

1. Definitions
a. "Products and Services schedule" refers to the complete list of products and services

offered under this Agreement and the price for each. Product and service descriptions
may be amended with the prior approval of the Agreement Administrator. New products
and services shall not be added to the Products and Services Schedule.

b. "You" and "your" refers to Partners in Education (PIE) - Parent Involvement
Program (PIP) "We," "us" or "our" refers to the City and whose accounts are
created under this Agreement. 

c. Safety Net Services: Social welfare services provided by state and local government and
non-profit agencies. These services are geared toward eliminating or reducing potentially
dangerous or life-threatening conditions of poverty. 

d. Navigation: the function of linking clients with essential health and community services.
Navigation is performed by a navigator who coordinates care and services across siloed
mental, behavioral, and physical health care delivery systems, leading to greater holistic
and person-centered care. Navigation also assists individuals in overcoming barriers to
care and increases their engagement and active participation in care.

e. Warm hand off: A warm hand off is a referral conducted in person, between two members
of a navigation team, in front of the client ( and family if present).

f Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIP AA): HIP AA (Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) is United States legislation that provides data 
privacy and security provisions for safeguarding medical information. The HIP AA 
Privacy Rule applies to organizations that are considered HIP AA-covered entities, 
including health plans, healthcare clearinghouses and healthcare providers. In addition, 
the HIP AA Privacy Rule requires covered entities that work with a HIP AA business 
associate to produce a contract that imposes specific safeguards on the protected health 
information (PHI) that the business associate uses or discloses. 

g. Protected Health Information (PHI): The HIP AA Privacy Rule protects all individually
identifiable health information that is held or transmitted by a covered entity or a business
associate. This information can be held in any form, including digital, paper or oral. This 

Page 1 of17 



individually identifiable health information is also known as PHI under the Privacy Rule. 
PHI includes: 

i. a patient's name, address, birth date and Social Security number;
11. an individual's physical or mental health condition;

111. any care provided to an individual; or
iv. information concerning the payment for the care provided to the individual that

identifies the patient, or information for which there is a reasonable basis to
believe could be used to identify the patient.

v. The HIPAA Privacy Rule does not consider employment records -- including
information about education, as well as other records subject to or defined in the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act -- as PHI. For de-identified data,
however, there are no restrictions to its use or disclosure. De-identified data does
not identify or provide information that could identify an individual.

h. HIP AA Business Associate Agreement (BAA): Under HIP AA, a HIP AA business
associate agreement (BAA) is a contract between a HIP AA-covered entity and a HIP AA
business associate (BA). The contract protects PHI in accordance with HIP AA guidelines.

i. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU): A non-binding agreement between two or more
parties outlining the terms and details of an understanding including each parties'
requirements and responsibilities.

Jhis Snase JuteutiogaJly Jceft Blank 

Page 2 of 17 



2. Scope 0[ Work

� Tier III: Safety Net Services Delivery Only 

Funding Category/Goal Area Indicators 

□ Early Childcare and □ % 3-5 yr. old Pre K Enrollment
Supplemental Education

□% Increase in 7 Pre-K Domains: NM Pre-K Observation

Assessment; KOT

□ High School Graduation Rate

□Outside of school, I am involved in music, art, literature,

sports, or a hobby

□At my school, a teacher or other adult who believes I will be a

success

□ Habitual Truancy

C8J Youth Wellness □ % Teen Pregnant with Prenatal Care in the First Trimester

□ Rate of Babies Born to Adolescents Per lK (ages 15-17)

□ Skipped School because of Safety Concerns

□ % of Youth 19-21 Not in School or Working

C8J Juvenile Arrests per lK (ages 10-17)

□ Housing Instability Percentage_

Mental Health

□ Youth Depression

□ Youth Attempted Suicide (9-12 grade)_

Alcohol Use

C8J Current Alcohol Use
C8J Reported Binge Drinking (Past 30 Days)
Other Substance Use
� Current Use of Painkillers to get High

� Current Methamphetamine Use
� Tried Marijuana for the First Time before age 13

A. The Contractor shall perform the following work:

1) Provide safety-net services in the above-selected funding category/goal area to
impact the selected indicator(s).

2) Provide Program Manager or other appointed City staff with data on
performance measures, outcomes of navigation if applicable, demographics,

Page 3 of17 



and number of clients served. 

3) Survey annually individuals served to assess their continued engagement with
needed resources and satisfaction with service delivery.

4) Ensure as appropriate that clients served are from underserved communities
e.g. American Indian/Alaska Native, Hispanic, and African American/Black
with a priority serving low to very low-income households.

B. Performance Measures.

Contractor shall substantially perform the following: 

1) # of unduplicated youth participants, # of family units participating,
2) #/%of youth who complete majority of sessions,
3) # of youth who demonstrate an increase in protective factors (such as better

communication, improved relationships, increased positive family
experiences, increase in parent engagement), # of youth who report reduced
substance use, # of youth with decreased arrests,

4) % of youth who demonstrate an increase in protective factors (such as better
communication, improved relationships, increased positive family
experiences, increase in parent engagement),% of youth who report reduced
substance use, % of youth with decreased arrests.

C. Deliverables:

1) Services to a minimum of 5,000.00 per cohort served per fiscal year.

2) Annual report and mid-year report documenting outcomes of referrals, including a
year-end summary of City grant related expenses plus additional material as
requested by the Children and Youth Commission or City of Santa Fe Community
Services Department/Youth and Family Services Division.

3) The receipt of the deliverables contemplated under this Agreement shall assist the
City and Children and Youth Commission in obtaining its goal(s) as set forth in its
Strategic Plan.

Page 4 of 17 



3. Compensation
The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed
pursuant to the Scope of Work at the rates listed below:

CYFD Tier Rate Amount not to be 
Funding exceeded each 

year 

A. FY21 III $5,000 per cohort $10,000 

B.FY22 III $5,000 per cohort $10,000 

C. FY23 III $5,000 per cohort $10,000 

The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, including gross 
receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed thirty thousand dollars ($30,000). 

D. Payment in FY21, FY22 and FY23 is subject to availability of funds pursuant to
the Appropriations Paragraph set forth below and to any negotiations between the parties from 
year to year pursuant to Paragraph 1, Scope of Work, and to approval by the City. All invoices 
MUST BE received by the City no later than fifteen (15) days after the termination of the Fiscal 
Year in which the services were delivered. Invoices received after such date WILL NOT BE 
PAID.) 

E. Contractor must submit a detailed statement accounting for all services performed
and expenses incurred. If the City finds that the services are not acceptable, within thirty days 
after the date of receipt of written notice from the Contractor that payment is requested, it shall 
provide the Contractor a letter of exception explaining the defect or objection to the services, and 
outlining steps the Contractor may take to provide remedial action. Upon certification by the 
City that the services have been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the 
Contractor within thirty days after the date of acceptance. If payment is made by mail, the 
payment shall be deemed tendered on the date it is postmarked. However, the City shall not 
incur late charges, interest, or penalties for failure to make payment within the time specified 
herein. 

4. Payment Provisions
All payments under this Agreement are subject to the following provisions.

A. Acceptance - In accordance with Section 13-1-158 NMSA 1978, the City
shall determine if the product or services provided meet specifications. Until
the products or services have been accepted in writing by the City, the City

Page 5 of 17 



s. Ita:m

shall not pay for any products or services. Unless otherwise agreed upon 
between the City and the Contractor, within thirty (30) days from the date 
the City receives written notice from the Contractor that payment is 
requested for services or within thirty (30) days from the receipt of products, 
the City shall issue a written certification (by letter or email) of complete or 
partial acceptance or rejection of the products or services. Unless the City 
gives notice ofrejection within the specified time period, the products or 
services will be deemed to have been accepted. 

B. Payment of Invoice - Upon acceptance that the products or services have
been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Contractor
within thirty (30) days after the date of invoice. After the thirtieth day from
the date that written certification of acceptance is issued, late payment
charges shall be paid on the unpaid balance due on the contract to the
Contractor at the rate of 1.5 % per month. Contractor may submit invoices
for payment no more frequently than monthly. Payment will be made to the
Contractor's designated mailing address. Payment on each invoice shall be
due within 30 days from the date of the acceptance of the invoice. The City
agrees to pay in full the balance shown on each account's statement, by the
due date shown on said statement.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED IN
WRITING BY THE CITY. This Agreement shall begin on date approved by the City, and end 
on June 30th 2023 The City reserves the right to renew the contract on an annual basis by mutual 
Agreement not exceed a total of four years in accordance with NMSA 1978, §§ 13-1-150 
through 152. 

6. Default and Force Maieure
The City reserves the right to cancel all or any part of any orders placed under this

contract without cost to the City, if the Vendor fails to meet the provisions of this contract and, 
except as otherwise provided herein, to hold the Vendor liable for any excess cost occasioned by 
the City due to the Vendor's default. The Vendor shall not be liable for any excess costs if failure 
to perform the order arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence 
of the Vendor; such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or the public enemy, 
acts of the State or Federal Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, 
freight embargoes, unusually severe weather and defaults of sub-contractors due to any of the 
above, unless the City shall determine that the supplies or services to be furnished by the sub­
contractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Vendor to meet the 
required delivery scheduled. The rights and remedies of the City provided in this paragraph shall 
not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights now being provided by law or under this 
contract. 

7. Jerminat;on
A. Grounds. The City may terminate this Agreement for convenience or cause. The

Page 6 of 17 



Contractor may only terminate this Agreement based upon the City's uncured, material breach of 
this Agreement. 

B. Notice: City Opportunity to Cure.
1. Except as otherwise provided in Paragraphs 7 .A and 17, the City shall give

Contractor written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date of 
termination. 

2. Contractor shall give City written notice of termination at least thirty (30)
days prior to the intended date of termination, which notice shall (i) identify all the City's 
material breaches of this Agreement upon which the termination is based and (ii) state what the 
City must do to cure such material breaches. Contractor's notice of termination shall only be 
effective (i) if the City does not cure all material breaches within the thirty (30) day notice period 
or (ii) in the case of material breaches that cannot be cured within thirty (30) days, the City does 
not, within the thirty (30) day notice period, notify the Contractor of its intent to cure and begin 
with due diligence to cure the material breach. 

3. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated
immediately upon written notice to the Contractor (i) if the Contractor becomes unable to 
perform the services contracted for, as determined by the City; (ii) if, during the term of this 
Agreement, the Contractor is suspended or debarred by the City; or (iii) the Agreement is 
terminated pursuant to Paragraph 17, "Appropriations", of this Agreement. 

C. Liabilitv. Except as otherwise expressly allowed or provided under this
Agreement, the City's sole liability upon termination shall be to pay for acceptable work 
performed prior to the Contractor's receipt or issuance of a notice of termination; provided, 
however, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party's liability 
for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall submit an 
invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of receiving or sending the notice of termination. 
THIS PROVISION IS NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE CITY'S OTHER LEGAL 

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS 

AGREEMENT. 

s. Arnepdrnept
A. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or amended except by instrument in

writing executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories. 

B. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding
due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days ofreceipt of the 
proposed Amendment, have the option to terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the termination 
provisions as set forth in Paragraph 7 herein, or to agree to the reduced funding. 

9. Status of Contractor

The Contractor, and Contractor's agents and employees, are independent Contractors for

the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor, and Contractor's agents and 

employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any 

other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The Contractor 

acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are personally reportable by the Contractor for 

income tax purposes, including without limitation, self-employment tax and business income tax. 

Page 7 of 17 



The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has written authority 

to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority. 

10. Assignment
The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any

claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval 
of the City. 

11. Suhcoptractipg
The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under

this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve 
the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any 
subcontract obligate direct payment from the City. 

12. Nop-conusipn
In signing this Agreement, the Vendor/Contractor certifies the Vendor/Contractor has

not, either directly or indirectly, entered into action in restraint of free competitive bidding in 
connection with this offer submitted to the City. 

13. IpspesliQu of PJaut
The City may inspect, at any reasonable time during Contractor's regular business hours

and upon prior written notice, the Contractor's plant or place of business, or any subcontractor's 
plant or place of business, which is related to the performance of this contract. 

14. sue Visits.
At any time during the contract period the director or designee of the COMMUNITY

SERVICES DEPARTMENT may perform a site visit to contracted sites to review programming 
and meet with participants. Members of the oversight body will be informed and invited to 
participate, this may include community partners and program co-funders. 

1s. Commercial Warranty 
The Vendor agrees that the tangible personal property or services furnished under this 

Agreement shall be covered by the most favorable commercial warranties the Vendor gives to 
any customer for such tangible personal property or services, and that the rights and remedies 
provided herein shall extend to the City and are in addition to and do not limit any rights 
afforded to the City by any other clause of this order. Vendor agrees not to disclaim warranties of 
fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability. 

16. Condition of Proposed Items
Where tangible personal property is a part of this Agreement, all proposed items are to be

NEW and of most current production, unless otherwise specified. 

17. Records apd fipapciaJ Audit
During the term of this Agreement and for three years thereafter, the Contractor shall

maintain detailed records pertaining to the services rendered and products delivered. These 
records shall be subject to inspection by the City, the State Auditor and other appropriate state 

Page 8 of 17 



and federal authorities. The City shall have the right to audit billings both before and after 
payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover 
excessive or illegal payments. The City or city contractor shall have the right, at reasonable times 
and at a site designated by the City, to audit financial expenditures of City grant funding, 
documents, files and records of the Contractor to the extent that the finances, documents, files 
and records related to costs or accuracy of reimbursement for outcome or deliverable. The 
Contractor shall give full and free access to all records to the City and/or their authorized 
representative. The Contractor shall maintain detailed records that indicate the date, nature and 
cost of services rendered during the Agreement's term and effect and retain them for a period of 
three (3) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement. If offering Navigation 
Services, records must indicate that the City is the sole payor per client billed for. The records 
shall be subject to inspection by the City. 

17. Appropriations
The terms of this Agreement, and any orders placed under it, are contingent upon

sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the City Council for the performance 
of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the legislature, 
this Agreement, and any orders placed under it, shall terminate upon written notice being given 
by the City to the Contractor. The City's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are 
available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. If the City proposes an 
amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding, the Contractor shall have the option 
to terminate the Agreement or to agree to the reduced funding, within thirty (30) days of receipt 
of the proposed amendment. 

18. Release
The Contractor, upon final payment of the amount due under this Agreement, releases the

City, its officers and employees, from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising 
from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City, unless the 
Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that 
authority. 

19. Confidentiality
Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the performance of
this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or
organization by the Contractor without prior written approval by the City.

20. Conflict of Interest
A. The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and,
during the term of this Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which

would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under the 
Agreement. The Contractor shall comply with any applicable provisions of the New Mexico 
Governmental Conduct Act and the New Mexico Financial Disclosures Act. 

B. The Contractor further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and,
during the term of this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this Agreement complies 

Page 9 of 17 



with all applicable provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 NMSA 
1978. 

C. Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this
Paragraph are material representations of fact upon which the City relied when this Agreement 
was entered into by the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at 
any time during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor's representations 
and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Paragraph 20 were erroneous on the effective date of 
this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances. If it is later 
determined that Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this 
Paragraph 20 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous 
by reason of new or changed circumstances, in addition to other remedies available to the City and 
notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the City may immediately terminate 
the Agreement. 

D. All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in
this section. 

21. Approval of Contractor Bepresentatiyefs}
The City reserves the right to require a change in Contractor representative(s) if the

assigned representative(s) are not, in the opinion of the City, adequately serving the needs of the 
City. 

22. Scope of Agreeweut; Merger
This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between

the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and 
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior agreements or 
understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable 
unless embodied in this Agreement. 

23. Notice
The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978, imposes civil

and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose 
felony penalties for bribes, gratuities and kickbacks. 

24. Equal Qpportµpity Compliance
The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state laws, and local Ordinances,

pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules, and 
regulations, the Contractor agrees to assure that no person in the United States shall on the 
grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical or mental handicap, 
or serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity, be 
excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise 
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If 
Contractor is found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this 
Agreement, Contractor agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies. 

Page 10 of 17 



25. Indemnification

The Contractor shall hold the City and its employees harmless and shall indemnify the
City and its employees against any and all claims, suits, actions, liabilities and costs of any kind, 
including attorney's fees for personal injury or damage to property arising from the acts or 
omissions of the Contractor, its agents, officers, employees or subcontractors. The Contractor 
shall not be liable for any injury or damage as a result of any negligent act or omission 
committed by the City, its officers or employees. 

26. New Mexico Tort Claims Act
Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this Agreement is

subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. 
seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its "public employees" as defined in the New 
Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not 
waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or 
waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. 

27. Applicable Law
The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect

to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexico court of competent 
jurisdiction in accordance with NMSA 1978, § 38-3-1 (G). By execution of this Agreement, 
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New Mexico 
over any and all lawsuits arising under or out of any term of this Agreement. 

2s. Limitation o( Liability 
The Contractor's liability to the City, for any cause whatsoever shall be limited to the 

purchase price paid to the Contractor for the products and services that are the subject of the 
City's, claim. The foregoing limitation does not apply to paragraph 25 of this Agreement or to 
damages resulting from personal injury caused by the Contractor's negligence. 

29. Ipcorporation bx Betecence and Precedence
If this Agreement has been procured pursuant to a request for proposals, this Agreement

is derived from (1) the request for proposal, (including any written clarifications to the request 
for proposals and any City response to questions); (2) the Contractor's best and final offer; and 
(3) the Contractor's response to the request for proposals.

In the event of a dispute under this Agreement, applicable documents will be referred to 
for the purpose of clarification or for additional detail in the following order of precedence: (1) 
amendments to the Agreement in reverse chronological order; (2) the Agreement, including the 
scope of work and all terms and conditions thereof; (3) the request for proposals, including 
attachments thereto and written responses to questions and written clarifications; ( 4) the 
Contractor's best and final offer if such has been made and accepted by the City; and (5) the 
Contractor's response to the request for proposals. 

30. Workers' Compensation
The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to workers'

compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers' 

Page 11 of 17 



Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be 
terminated by the City. 

31. Josuectiop
If this contract is for the purchase of tangible personal property (goods), final inspection

and acceptance shall be made at Destination. Tangible personal property rejected at Destination 
for non-conformance to specifications shall be removed at Contractor's risk and expense 
promptly after notice ofrejection and shall not be allowable as billable items for payment. 

32. Josuectiop 0{ Services
If this contract is for the purchase of services, the following terms shall apply.

A. Services, as used in this Article, include services performed, workmanship, and
material furnished or utilized in the performance of services. 

B. The Contractor shall provide and maintain an inspection system acceptable to the
City covering the services under this Agreement. Complete records of all inspection work 
performed by the Contractor shall be maintained and made available to the City and for as long 
thereafter as the Agreement requires. The City has the right to inspect and test all services 
contemplated under this Agreement to the extent practicable at all times and places during the 
term of the Agreement. The City shall perform inspections and tests in a manner that will not 
unduly delay or interfere with Contractor's performance. 

C. If the City performs inspections or tests on the premises of the Contractor or a
subcontractor, the Contractor shall furnish, and shall require subcontractors to furnish, at no 
increase in contract price, all reasonable facilities and assistance for the safe and convenient 
performance of such inspections or tests. 

D. If any part of the services do not conform with the requirements of this Agreement,
the City may require the Contractor to re-perform the services in conformity with the 
requirements of this Agreement at no increase in contract amount. When the defects in services 
cannot be corrected by re-performance, the City may: 

(1) require the Contractor to take necessary action(s) to ensure that future
performance conforms to the requirements of this Agreement; and 

(2) reduce the contract price to reflect the reduced value of the services performed.
E. If the Contractor fails to promptly re-perform the services or to take the

necessary action(s) to ensure future performance in conformity with the requirements of this 
Agreement, the City may: 

(1) by contract or otherwise, perform the services and charge to the Contractor any
cost incurred by the City that is directly related to the performance of such service; or 

(2) terminate the contract for default.

33. Josvraoce
If the services contemplated under this Agreement will be performed on or in City

facilities or property, Contractor shall maintain in force during the entire term of this Agreement, 
the following insurance coverage(s), naming the City as additional insured. 

A. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis
and be a broad as ISO Form CG 00 01 with limits not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and 

Page 12 of 17 



$2,000,000 in the aggregate for claims against bodily injury, personal and advertising injury, and 
property damage. Said policy shall include broad form Contractual Liability coverage and be 
endorsed to name the City of Santa Fe their officials, officers, employees, and agents as 
additional insureds. 

B. Business Automobile Liability insurance for all owned, non-owned automobiles,
with a combined single limit not less than $1,000,000 per accident. 

C. Broader Coverage and Limits. The insurance requirements under this
Agreement shall be the greater of (1) the minimum coverage and limits specified in this 
Agreement, or (2) the broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy 
or proceeds available to the Named Insured. It is agreed that these insurance requirements shall 
not in any way act to reduce coverage that is broader or that includes higher limits than the 
minimums required herein. No representation is made that the minimum insurance requirements 
of this Agreement are sufficient to cover the obligations of Contractor hereunder. 

Contractor shall maintain the above insurance for the term of this Agreement and name the City 
as an additional insured and provide for 30 days cancellation notice on any Certificate of 
Insurance form furnished by Contractor. Such certificate shall also specifically state the 
coverage provided under the policy is primary over any other valid and collectible insurance and 
provide a waiver of subrogation. 

34. Impracticality 0{ fer(ormapce
A party shall be excused from performance under this Agreement for any period that the

party is prevented from performing as a result of an act of God, strike, war, civil disturbance, 
epidemic, or court order, provided that the party has prudently and promptly acted to take any 
and all steps that are within the party's control to ensure performance. Subject to this provision, 
such non-performance shall not be deemed a default or a ground for termination. 

35. Ipyalid Term or Copditiop
If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the

remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable. 

36. Ep(orcement of Agreement
A party's failure to require strict performance of any provision of this Agreement shall

not waive or diminish that party's right thereafter to demand strict compliance with that or any 
other provision. No waiver by a party of any of its rights under this Agreement shall be effective 
unless express and in writing, and no effective waiver by a party of any of its rights shall be 
effective to waive any other rights. 

37. Patent, Copyrhtht and Trade Secret Ipdempification
A. The Contractor shall defend, at its own expense, the City against any claim that

any product or service provided under this Agreement infringes any patent, copyright to 
trademark in the United States or Puerto Rico, and shall pay all costs, damages and attorneys' 
fees that a court finally awards as a result of any such claim. In addition, if any third party 
obtains a judgment against the City based upon Contractor's trade secret infringement relating to 

Page 13 of 17 



any product or services provided under this Agreement, the Contractor agrees to reimburse the 
City for all costs, attorneys' fees and amount of the judgment. To qualify for such defense and 
or payment, the City shall: 

1. give the Contractor prompt written notice within 48 hours of any claim;
11. allow the Contractor to control the defense of settlement of the claim; and
111. cooperate with the Contractor in a reasonable way to facilitate the defense or
settlement of the claim.
B. If any product or service becomes, or in the Contractor's opinion is likely to

become the subject of a claim of infringement, the Contractor shall at its option and expense: 
i. provide the City the right to continue using the product or service and fully

indemnify the City against all claims that may arise out of the City's use of the product or 
service; 

11. replace or modify the product or service so that it becomes non-infringing; or,
111. accept the return of the product or service and refund an amount equal to the

value of the returned product or service, less the unpaid portion of the purchase price and any 
other amounts, which are due to the Contractor. The Contractor's obligation will be void as to 
any product or service modified by the City to the extent such modification is the cause of the 
claim. 

38. SuryiyaJ
The Agreement paragraphs titled "Patent, Copyright, Trademark, and Trade Secret

Indemnification; Indemnification; and Limit of Liability" shall survive the expiration of this 
Agreement. Software licenses, leases, maintenance and any other unexpired Agreements that 
were entered into under the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall survive this Agreement. 

39. Disclosure Regarding BesponsihiJity
A. Any prospective Contractor and any of its Principals who enter into a contract greater

than sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00) with any City for professional services, tangible 
personal property, services or construction agrees to disclose whether the Contractor, or any 
principal of the Contractor's company is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
or declared ineligible for award of contract by any federal entity, state agency or local public 
body. 

B. Principal, for the purpose ofthis disclosure, means an officer, director, owner, partner, or
a person having primary management or supervisory responsibilities within a business entity or 
related entities. 

C. The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at any time during
the term of this Agreement, the Contractor learns that the Contractor's disclosure was at any time 
erroneous or became erroneous by reason of changed circumstances. 

D. A disclosure that any of the items in this requirement exist will not necessarily result in
termination of this Agreement. However, the disclosure will be considered in the determination 
of the Contractor's responsibility and ability to perform under this Agreement. Failure of the 
Contractor to furnish a disclosure or provide additional information as requested will be grounds 
for immediate termination of this Agreement pursuant to the conditions set forth in Paragraph 7 

Page 14 of 17 



of this Agreement. 

E. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a
system of records in order to render, in good faith, the disclosure required by this document. The 
knowledge and information of a Contractor is not required to exceed that which is the normally 
possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings. 

F. The disclosure requirement provided is a material representation of fact upon which
reliance was placed when making an award and is a continuing material representation of the 
facts during the term of this Agreement. If during the performance of the contract, the 
Contractor is indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by any government entity 
(federal, state or local) with commission of any offenses named in this document the Contractor 
must provide immediate written notice to the City. If it is later determined that the Contractor 
knowingly rendered an erroneous disclosure, in addition to other remedies available to the 
Government, the City may terminate the involved contract for cause. Still further the City may 
suspend or debar the Contractor from eligibility for future solicitations until such time as the 
matter is resolved to the satisfaction of the City. 

40. suspension. Delay or Int:erruption °{ Work
The City may, without cause, order the Contractor, in writing, to suspend, delay or

interrupt the work in whole or in part for such period of time as the City may determine. The 
contract sum and contract time shall be adjusted for increases in cost and/or time associated with 
Contractor's compliance therewith. Upon receipt of such notice, Contractor shall leave the 
jobsite and any equipment in a safe condition prior to departing. Contractor must assert rights to 
additional compensation within thirty (30) days after suspension of work is lifted and return to 
work is authorized. Any compensation requested for which entitlement is granted and the 
contract sum adjusted, shall have profit included (for work completed) and for cost only (not 
profit) for Contractor costs incurred directly tied to the suspension itself and not otherwise 
covered by Contract remedy. Any change in Total Compensation must be reflected in an 
Amendment executed pursuant to Section 8 of this Agreement. 

41. Notification
Either party may give written notice to the other party in accordance with the terms of

this Paragraph. Any written notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed 
to have been given on the date of delivery if delivered by personal service or hand delivery or 
three (3) business days after being mailed. 

To the City: [Julie Sanchez, Program Manager, 500 Market Station Suite 200, 
.. sanchez ci.santa-fe.nm.us . 

To the Contractor: [Jenn Jevertson, 1300 Camino Sierra Vista, Santa Fe, NM 87505, 
#505-660-3288, jjevertson@sfus.kl2.nm.us, OR Ruth Anne Greenley, Partners in 
Education, PO Box 23374, Santa Fe, NM 87502, #505-474-0240 
rgreeley@sfuartnersineducation.org ] . 

Page 15 of 17 



42. Succession
This Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the

parties. 

43. Site Visits.
At any time during the contract period the director or designee of the YOUTH AND

FAMILY SERVICES DNISION or COMMUNITY SER VICES DEPARTMENT may perfonn 
a site visit to contracted sites to review programming and meet with participants. Members of the 
oversight body will be informed and invited to participate, this may include community partners 
and program co-funders. 

44. Reporting,
Grantees shall submit one annual and one mi-year reports on the programmatic 

accomplishments made toward the goals of the grant agreement. Reports are due to the YOUTH 
AND FAMILY SERVICES DNISION or COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Program Manager. Reports shall include the following: 

A Total Amount of funds received, Amount of funds received that were expended 
for programs; Number of adults served in the current quarter (if not already included in reporting 
template); reporting template w ith attachments or reporting as requested by DMSION, 
DEPARTMENT or the COMMISSION. 

B. Fiscal Year Quarters;
Mid-Year Report: July-December 
Final Report: January-June 

Reports Due; 
January 15th 
July 5th 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have exec uted this Agreement as of the date of the 
signature by the required approval author ities below. 

CITY OF SANT A FE: 

ALAN M. WEBBER 
MAYOR 

DATE: Nov 8, 2020 

ATTEST: 

YOLANDA Y. VIGil.,, CITY CLERK 

GB Mtg 10/28/2020 gc_. 

CONTRACTOR: 
PIE 

� 
�< AME: f<"7H�i £ tf If 
TITLE: t?t,GC, () n Vt l>t l'l.E.lld r(. 

DATE: q{z_� /1._ () 

cRs# 02 1?1 qo2 oo G 
REGISTRATION# 21 (i / '3 2 

Page 16 of 17 



CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

Marcos Martinez 
Marcos Martinez (Sep 18, 2020 15:09 MDT) 

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

.#IMJR' 
MARY T. MCCOY 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

2560122,510400 
Munis Org. and Obj. Code 

Page 17 of17 


	22-0272 Partners in Education



